

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 410

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 24, 2023

BENEFICIARIES OF PMAY-U


NO. 410.   SHRI BIKASH RANJAN BHATTACHARYYA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the houses sanctioned and constructed and the amount of grant given to the State Government in this regard in each district of West Bengal, phase-wise;

(b) the details of beneficiaries in the State of West Bengal who have been provided a house in various phases under the scheme so far; and

(c) the details of upcoming projects under PMAY-U in the State of West Bengal?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a) & (b) Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY-U) 'Housing for All' Mission since June 25, 2015 to provide pucca house to all eligible urban beneficiaries across the country including West Bengal. The projects under PMAY-U have been submitted progressively (year-on-year) by States/UTs to the Ministry for consideration of Central Assistance. District-wise details of houses sanctioned and completed along with Central Assistance sanctioned and released under PMAY-U in the State of West Bengal are given at Annexure.


(c) The implementation period of PMAY-U which was earlier upto 31.03.2022, has since been extended up to 31.12.2024, except Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme vertical, without changing its funding pattern and implementation methodology to complete all houses sanctioned under the scheme.

.

*****


Annexure referred to in reply to RSUQ No. 410 due for 24-07-2023

District wise details of houses sanctioned and completed along with central assistance sanctioned and released in the state of West Bengal under PMAY-U


Sl.
No.


Name of the District

Houses
Sanctioned

(Nos)

Houses
Completed

(Nos)

Central
Assistance
Sanctioned
(₹ in Cr.)

Central
Assistance
Released
(₹ in Cr.)

1 Alipurduar 5,119 2,111 78.24 35.59

2 Bankura 11,756 7,125 183.53 123.88

3 Birbhum 39,962 19,750 611.20 359.43

4 Cooch Behar 14,700 6,742 224.19 142.42

5 Dakshin Dinajpur 11,290 4,568 172.44 97.70

6 Darjeeling 16,253 6,221 272.79 167.88

7 Hooghly 56,567 30,865 911.45 572.65

8 Howrah 35,893 28,965 597.80 369.20

9 Jalpaiguri 23,706 8,897 361.95 169.63

10 Jhargram 3,221 2,039 50.86 33.46

11 Kalimpong 2,868 1,189 43.09 19.34

12 Kolkata 30,647 26,406 683.66 631.17

13 Maldah 10,758 6,015 169.86 102.04

14 Murshidabad 61,093 25,907 926.68 495.19

15 Nadia 47,281 29,527 725.33 433.45

16 North 24 Parganas 1,37,068 73,426 2,221.62 1,412.90

17 Paschim Bardhaman 25,792 10,210 425.66 261.56

18 Paschim Medinipur 30,662 17,771 478.60 310.10

19 Purba Bardhaman 20,120 10,111 324.83 179.51

20 Purba Medinipur 26,763 13,780 406.98 208.92

21 Puruliya 13,313 5,933 203.60 108.41

22 South 24 Parganas 31,699 14,179 511.18 307.21

23 Uttar Dinajpur 26,046 9,886 392.39 188.97
Total 6,82,577 3,61,623 10,977.93 6,730.61

